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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 448

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2026


STATUS OF PUBLIC HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE


448. SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) the number of District Hospitals (DHs), Community Health Centres (CHCs), Urban

Community Health Centres (UCHCs), Maternity Homes, Primary Health Centres

(PHCs), Urban PHCs (UPHCs), Additional PHCs (APHCs), Sub Health Centres

(SHCs) and other health facilities above Sub-Centre level but below block level sanctioned, during the past five years, category-wise, State-wise and year-wise;


(b) the number of the above facilities that are operational and functioning on a 24x7 basis, during the past five years, category-wise, State-wise and year-wise; and


(c) the number of Sub Health Centres and Primary Health Centres upgraded to Ayushman

Arogya Mandirs, during the past five years, State-wise and year-wise?


                                                       ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b): The details of health facilities functioning in rural and urban areas across all

States/UTs, along with information on available resources are available on the website of the

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare and can be accessed at the following link of Health

Dynamics of India (HDI) 2022–23:

https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/Health%20Dynamics%20of%20India%20%28Infrastr

ucture%20%26%20Human%20Resources%29%202022-23_RE%20%281%29.pdf

(c) The State-wise details of operationalization of Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM) during the past five years is at Annexure.

****
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Annexure

Year-wise status of operationalization of Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM)

S.N. State/UT 31.03.21 31.03.22 31.03.23 31.03.24 31.03.25 31.12.25

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 80 129 129 129 129 129

2 Andhra Pradesh 4308 8013 11843 11858 11862 11871

3 Arunachal Pradesh 211 280 354 470 489 511

4 Assam 2211 3493 4425 4690 4959 4963

5 Bihar 1877 4336 10268 10317 10323 12144

6 Chandigarh 28 34 49 50 60 60

7 Chhattisgarh 3096 4512 5665 5809 5876 5898

8 Delhi  -  - -   -  - 222

9 DNH&DD 90 90 93 95 95 95

10 Goa 102 162 267 301 302 306

11 Gujarat 5916 7524 9424 10423 10653 10696

12 Haryana 765 1150 2389 3109 3265 3269

13 Himachal Pradesh 1022 1213 1673 2412 2537 2764

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1282 2209 2982 3077 3116 3168

15 Jharkhand 1602 1668 2189 3236 4104 4155

16 Karnataka 5832 8544 9747 9902 10073 10126

17 Kerala 2322 2473 5449 6810 7039 7183

18 Ladakh 89 242 313 321 321 321

19 Lakshadweep 3 6 13 13 13 13

20 Madhya Pradesh 6319 8928 11414 11766 12321 12676

21 Maharashtra 8624 10445 10825 11190 12311 12933

22 Manipur 207 326 404 407 418 420

23 Meghalaya 249 354 459 547 616 621

24 Mizoram 180 293 388 393 412 412

25 Nagaland 218 330 383 442 470 485

26 Odisha 1637 5036 6548 7343 7349 7374

27 Puducherry 121 126 127 127 127 133

28 Punjab 2586 2832 3027 3137 3128 3311

29 Rajasthan 2512 8671 9780 11153 11374 12669

30 Sikkim 84 126 170 184 184 184

31 Tamil Nadu 4075 7042 8252 8246 8246 8502

32 Telangana 2384 3840 5111 5156 5048 5050

33 Tripura 274 547 1109 1128 1132 1131

34 Uttar Pradesh 8597 13734 22094 22490 22867 23336

35 Uttarakhand 896 1463 2022 2053 2246 2357

36 West Bengal 5148 7269 10141 13364 13422 13456

  Total 74947 117440 159526 172148 176887 182944

